retirement benefit asset of £489,000 has been reduced to £nil and the associated deferred tax liability

of £122,250 has been reduced to £nil.

As a result of the above, the tax credit in the income statement has increased by £96,297 and the

deferred tax credit in OCI has decreased by £250,747. The effect on the cash flow statement of the

amended standard was an adjustment to loss before tax of £406,000 and the operating reconciling

items. There was no effect on the net cash from operating activities. The effect on the statement of

changes in equity of the amended standard was an adjustment to retained earnings, as explained

above.

Summary of quantitative impact

The following table summarises the impact of the above change(s) on the Group’s financial position,

comprehensive income and cash flows.

Evershol t  I nvestment  L imi t ed

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 December 2013

 26

2   Basis of Preparation (continued)

2.4   Change in accounting policy (continued)

As
previously

reported

Change in
accounting

policy  As restated

   £  £  £

Statement of financial position

Deferred tax   209,469  (32,200)  177,269
Trade and other receivables   23,464,949  134,000  23,598,949
Others   2,171,342,603  -  2,171,342,603

Total assets   2,195,017,020  101,800  2,195,118,821

Trade and other payables   43,891,539  (6,000)  43,885,539
Others   2,367,140,690  -  2,367,140,690

Total liabilities   2,411,032,229  (6,000)  2,411,026,229

Share capital   12,000  -  12,000
Share premium   13,660,000  -  13,660,000
Accumulated deficit   (229,687,208)  107,800  (229,579,408)

Total equity   (216,015,208)  107,800  (215,907,408)

Income statement

Gross profit   143,006,351  -  143,006,351
Pension finance credit   374,000  (362,000)  12,000
Administrative expenses   (14,793,677)  (44,000)  (14,837,677)
Others   (180,463,427)  -  (180,463,427)

Loss before tax   (51,876,753)  (406,000)  (52,282,753)
Income tax credit   2,984,971  96,297  3,081,268
Loss for the year   (48,891,782)  (309,703)  (49,201,485)

Statement of comprehensive income

Profit for the year   (48,891,782)  (309,703)  (49,201,485)
Other comprehensive income:
Actuarial losses/gains   (946,000)  1,035,000  89,000
Tax in respect of actuarial losses   231,615  (250,747)  (19,132)

Total comprehensive income for the year   (49,606,167)  474,550  (49,131,617)

Statement of cash flows
Loss before tax   (51,876,753)  (406,000)  (52,282,753)
Adjustments:
Non-cash element of pension charge   (451,000)  406,000  (45,000)
Others   327,787,058  -  327,787,058
Operating cash flows before working

capital   275,459,305  -  275,459,305

Had the Group not adopted IAS19R, total defined benefit liability would have been £818,000 as of 31

December 2013 and for the year ended 31 December 2013 the employer’s share of pension expense would

have been £176,000.

Evershol t  I nvestment  L imi t ed

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 December 2013

 27

2   Basis of Preparation (continued)

2.5   Going concern

The accumulated losses being greater than the called up share capital gives rise to there being an